COURT FILE NUMBER	25-3015956/B301-015956	UPCLark's Stamp SO
COURT	COURT OF KING'S BENCH OF ALBERTA	RUPCLER'S STAMP SOLUTION BUPCLER'S STAMP SOLUTION BUPCLER'S STAMP SOLUTION BUPCLER'S STAMP SOLUTION
JUDICIAL CENTRE	-EDMONTON- Calgary	Jan 04, 2024
APPLICANT	SHRED CONSULTING LTD., SHRED CAPITAL LTD., AND LEONITE FUND I, LP	THE Calgary
RESPONDENT	VOG CALGARY APP DEVELOPER INC.	
DOCUMENT	ORDER TERMINATING NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL STAY PERIOD AND LIFTING STAY OF PROCEEDINGS	
ADDRESS FOR SERVICE AND CONTACT INFORMATION OF PARTY FILING THIS DOCUMENT	Kevin E. Barr/ Farrukh Ahmad Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 1900, 520 – 3 rd Avenue SW Calgary, AB, T2P 0R3 Telephone: (403) 232-9786/9480 Facsimile: (403) 266-1395 Email: kbarr@blg.com/faahmad@blg.com	

DATE ON WHICH ORDER WAS PRONOUNCED:

DECEMBER 20, 2023

LOCATION OF HEARING:

EDMONTON, ALBERTA

NAME OF JUSTICE WHO GRANTED THIS ORDER:

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE N.J. WHITLING

 $\sim\sim$

UPON the Application of Shred Consulting Ltd. ("**Shred Consulting**"), Shred Capital Ltd. ("**Shred Capital**"), and Leonite Fund I, LP. ("**Leonite**" and, together with Shred Consulting and Shred Capital, the "**Lender**"), in respect of VOG Calgary App Developer Inc. (the "**Borrower**"); **AND UPON** having read the Application, the Affidavit of Matt Toner, the Affidavit of Vince O'Gorman, and the Affidavit of Service; **AND UPON** hearing counsel for the Lender, the Borrower, and any other counsel or other interested parties present;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECLARED THAT:

1. The time for service of the notice of this Application is abridged to the time actually given and service of the Application and supporting materials as described in the Service Affidavits is

hereby deemed to be good and sufficient, and this hearing is properly returnable before this Honourable Court today and further service thereof is hereby dispensed with.

- 2. Pursuant to section 50.4(11) of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency* Act, R.S.C. 1985, c.B-3, as amended ("**BIA**"), the thirty (30) day period referred to in section 50.4(8) of the BIA which commenced on November 29, 2023 in respect of this Action (the "**Stay Period**") is hereby terminated and subsections 50.4(8)(a) to (c) shall apply to the Borrower as if the Stay Period had expired as of the date hereof.
- 3. Pursuant to section 69.4 of the BIA, the Stay of Proceedings pursuant to section 69 of the BIA shall no longer operate in respect of this Action as against the Lender.
- 4. The Lender is hereby granted leave to proceed with their claim against the Borrower.

Justice of the Court of King's Bench of Alberta